

No. 23-13914  
(consolidated with Nos. 23-13916 & 23-13921)

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALPHA PHI ALPHA FRATERNITY, INC., et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE OF GEORGIA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:21-CV-05337-SCJ

---

---

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 13 OTHER STATES AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*  
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*  
Soren Geiger  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

No. 23-13916  
(consolidated with Nos. 23-13914 & 23-13921)

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

◆

COAKLEY PENDERGRASS, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE OF GEORGIA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

◆

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:21-CV-05339-SCJ

---

---

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 13 OTHER STATES AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*  
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*  
Soren Geiger  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

No. 23-139121  
(consolidated with Nos. 23-13914 & 23-13916)

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANNIE LOIS GRANT, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE OF GEORGIA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:22-CV-00122-SCJ

---

---

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 13 OTHER STATES AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*  
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*  
Soren Geiger  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Section 2 Is Not Privately Enforceable. ....	3
A. Section 2, as Remedial Legislation to Enforce the Fifteenth Amendment, Does Not Confer Substantive Rights.....	5
B. The VRA’s Express Method of Enforcement Shows Further that Section 2 Confers No New Individual Rights.....	10
II. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Unequal Opportunity “To Participate In The Political Process.” .....	13
III. The District Court’s Interpretation Of Section 2 Is Unconstitutional.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>31 Foster Child. v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 5
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	1, 12
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	3, 18, 22, 26
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	4, 12
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 1991 WL 557613 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 25, 1991).....	21
<i>Bourdon v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 940 F.3d 537 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , 957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	12
<i>Chavis v. Whitcomb</i> , 305 F. Supp. 1364 (S.D. Ind. 1969).....	15
<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918).....	7

*Chisom v. Roemer*,  
501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 7, 13, 14, 21

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 5-9

*Civil Rights Cases*,  
109 U.S. 3 (1883).....6

*Daker v. Comm’r, Ga. DOC*,  
820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016) .....2

*Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999).....9

*Dilliard v. City of Greensboro*,  
213 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000) .....23

*Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger*,  
634 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....25

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District*,  
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....9

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 2, 3, 5, 9-12

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Alabama*,  
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....25

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....12

*Gumber v. Fagundes*,  
2021 WL 4311904 (N.D. Cal. July 3, 2021) .....10

*Jefferson County v. Acker*,  
210 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2000) .....9



*Johnson v. DeSoto Cnty. Bd. of Com’rs*,  
204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000) .....14

*Jones v. City of Lubbock*,  
727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984) .....8

*Ketchum v. Byrne*,  
740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984) .....24

*Lane v. Wilson*,  
307 U.S. 268 (1939).....7

*LULAC v. Clements*,  
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 1, 21, 23

*Maine v. Thiboutot*,  
448 U.S. 1 (1980).....7

*Malecki v. Christopher*,  
2008 WL 11497819 (M.D. Pa. May 27, 2008).....10

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....26

*N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*,  
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....5

*Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs*,  
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....8

*Nipper v. Smith*,  
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) .....14

*Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder*,  
557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 24, 26

*Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
520 U.S. 471 (1997).....8

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....9

*SFFA v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.*,  
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 23, 26

*Shelby County v. Holder*,  
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....22

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 1, 5-8, 24

*Taggart v. Lorenzen*,  
139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....14

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 97 (1986).....14

*United States v. Cruikshank*,  
92 U.S. 542 (1875).....6

*United States v. Mississippi*,  
380 U.S. 128 (1965).....9

*United States v. Reese*,  
92 U.S. 214 (1875).....6

*Wesch v. Hunt*,  
785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992) .....23

*Whitcomb v. Chavis*,  
403 U.S. 124 (1971)..... 14-21

*White v. Regester*,  
412 U.S. 755 (1973)..... 14, 17, 18, 20, 21

*Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association*,  
496 U.S. 498 (1990).....11

*Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority*,  
479 U.S. 418 (1987).....11

**Statutes**

34 U.S.C. §12601 .....9, 10

42 U.S.C. §1983 ..... 2, 4, 7-11

42 U.S.C. §2000a-3(a) .....3

52 U.S.C. §10101(a)(2)(B) .....9

52 U.S.C. §10301 .....13

52 U.S.C. §10308.....8, 11

79 Stat. 437 .....4

**Other Authorities**

Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....3, 9

Erwin Chemerisnky, *The Assumptions of Federalism*,  
58 STAN. L. REV. 1763 (2006) .....5

Michael W. McConnell, *Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of  
Boerne v. Flores*,  
111 HARV. L. REV. 153 (1997) .....5

Tracy A. Thomas, *Congress’ Section 5 Power and Remedial Rights*,  
34 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 673 (2001) .....5

Voting Rights Act of 1965..... 3, 4

Voting Section Litigation, *Cases Raising Claims Under Section 2 of the Voting  
Rights Act*, <https://www.justice.gov/crt/voting-section-litigation#sec2cases>  
(last visited Feb. 9, 2024).....11
